#### 504628029 11/06/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4674747

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ACENTECH INCORPORATED	08/07/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CAMBRIDGE SOUND MANAGEMENT, LLC
Street Address:	404 WYMAN STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	WALTHAM
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02451

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15784441

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)341-0136

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

978.341.0036 Phone:

Email: Lisa.Puopolo@hbsr.com Correspondent Name: KEITH J. WOOD, ESQ.

Address Line 1: HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C.

Address Line 2: 530 VIRGINIA ROAD, P.O. BOX 9133

Address Line 4: CONCORD, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-9133

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4218.1001-008	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA PUOPOLO	
SIGNATURE:	/LISA PUOPOLO/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/03/2017	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=4218.1001-008 Executed Parent Assignment - Acentech Inc. to Cambridge Sound Management, LLC#page1.tif

source=4218.1001-008 Executed Parent Assignment - Acentech Inc. to Cambridge Sound Management,

LLC#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 044036 FRAME: 0845

504628029

source=4218.1001-008 Executed Parent Assignment - Acentech Inc. to Cambridge Sound Management, LLC#page3.tif

source=4218.1001-008 Executed Parent Assignment - Acentech Inc. to Cambridge Sound Management, LLC#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 044036 FRAME: 0846

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Acentech Incorporated ("Assignor") and Cambridge Sound Management, LLC ("Assignee") have agreed that Assignee shall own and hold all right, title, and interest in to and under the patents, provisional applications and patent applications (including originals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, reissues and reexams, domestic or foreign), set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (hereinafter the "Transferred Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, as well as for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Transferred Patents, including all such Letters Patent of the United States which have been or shall be granted on any of the Transferred Patents, and all corresponding foreign patents and applications, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made; and, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Transferred Patents, with the right to sue for such damages, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignor agrees, for himself and each of his successors and assigns, to: (i) execute upon request any other lawful documents reasonably necessary to secure the grant of any rights hereunder in the United States and in all other countries to Assignee, its successors and assigns; and (ii) to perform, at Assignee's expense, any lawful act, such as providing testimony at an interference or other proceeding related to the Transferred Patents.
- 3. Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the equivalent officers of all foreign patent offices to issue any original or reissue Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Transferred Patents to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

This Patent Assignment (together with the Redemption Agreement, dated on or about the date hereof, between the Assignor and Assignce) constitutes the complete and final agreement between the parties regarding the transfer of Transferred Patents. This Assignment shall be effective as of August 7, 2013.

[Signature Page to Follow.]

5807297v3

PATENT REEL: 030964 FRAME: 0797

PATENT REEL: 044036 FRAME: 0847 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the date set forth above.

ACENTECH INCÓRPORATED

By: \_\_\_\_ Name:/

Title: Setfrey:

5807297v3

PATENT REEL: 030964 FRAME: 0798

PATENT REEL: 044036 FRAME: 0848 Signed and agreed to by Assignee as of the date set forth above.

CAMBRIDGE SOUND MANAGEMENT,

LLC

Name: John C. Heine Title: Manager

5807297v3

REEL: 030964 FRAME: 0799

**PATENT** 

REEL: 044036 FRAME: 0849

# Exhibit A

# **Transferred Patent Matters**

## Patents:

U.S. Patent No. 6188771

U.S. Patent No. 6888945

U.S. Patent No. 7194094

# Patent Applications:

Publication No. US 2007-0133816

Publication No. 2003-0219133 (abandoned)

# Provisional Patent Applications (expired)

Provisional Application No. 60/077,535

Provisional Application No. 60/345,362

# Foreign Patents:

Canadian Patent No. 2,322,809

Canadian Patent No. 2,464,731

5807297v3

RECORDED: 08/07/2013

PATENT REEL: 030964 FRAME: 0800

PATENT REEL: 044036 FRAME: 0850

RECORDED: 11/06/2017